



**newFOIA: seeking payment copy and other records re: grievance  
NC-08-79364-CCR  
Jeff Lewis to: 7-AWA-ARC-FOIA**

08/10/2012 02:10 AM

From: Jeff Lewis <reformfaanow@gmail.com>  
To: 7-AWA-ARC-FOIA/AWA/FAA@FAA

## FOIA REQUEST

Fee category: All other

TO: AWP CONTROL NO: 12-7293  
RESPONSE TO BE COORDINATED  
AS APPROPRIATE, SIGNED AND  
MAILED BY \_\_\_\_\_

Please accept this as a FOIA request seeking records related to a grievance arbitration, and produce all responsive records within FOIA timelines.

As a bit of background, I filed Grievance NC-08-79364 on 5/1/08, and this grievance precipitated a retaliatory firing (I was fired on 11/6/08, 6-months shy of my 50th birthday, thus made ineligible to collect my retirement annuity). More than three years later, NATCA and AWP-16 made arrangements for an arbitration hearing. They enlisted the services of Eric Lindauer, to arbitrate grievance NC-08-79364-CCR at Daly City, CA, on 2/16/12 and 2/17/12. However, a cancellation notice was emailed to Mr. Lindauer's office on 2/13/12. Mr. Lindauer then replied with his billing statement, and he was subsequently paid. According to Mr. Lindauer's services resume, his payment for the cancelled arbitration was \$3,000.

Although I had filed the initial grievance, I was not a signatory to the settlement. The settlement was entirely between NATCA and FAA, and ignored my unambiguous written opposition. As a result of this settlement, no arbitration record was produced, thus further denying me the Due Process I had been seeking. Furthermore, the two parties settled on a dollar figure far below the true dollar value for damages incurred. For example, more than \$40,000 in restored leave (to correct for an illegal constructive suspension) was paid at only forty cents on the dollar. The effect was to not punish FAA for first imposing an illegal constructive suspension, and then to reward FAA for improperly removing the employee.

For this request, I ask for unredacted copies related to the scheduled but cancelled arbitration of grievance NC-08-79364-CCR, as follows:

1. all payments and payment-related correspondence to the arbitrator or his office; this should include a copy of the check.
2. all email and other correspondence related to the scheduling and cancellation of this arbitration, as sent by or received by Bobby Rodriguez, Aletha Hicks-Moffatt, and other AWP officials, to/from other AWP officials, or to/from NATCA officials involved in the grievance arbitration, or to/from Mr. Lindauer's office.
3. all emails to/from the officials instructed to issue all checks for all arbitration-related payments to me (the two checks I received were for \$1,900 (dated 2/27/12) and \$10,903.04 (dated 4/17/12).
4. copies of all financial records itemizing all parts of the total reimbursement, and revealing all justifications for each part of that total

I agree to pay up to \$25 in accordance with the FOIA fees schedule. My phone is 971-295-7669, should you have questions. Thanks for your help

Jeff Lewis

28242 S. Salo Road  
Mulino, OR 97042  
503-710-1515

Received by ATO WSA  
Date Received: 8/21/2012  
FOIA #: 2012-007293WS  
Requestor: Jeff Lewis  
ID/Event Date: Grievance NC-08-79364  
Location: \_\_\_\_\_  
Fac/Pkg: \_\_\_\_\_

Received by AIO WSA

Date Received: \_\_\_\_\_

FOIA # \_\_\_\_\_

Requestor: \_\_\_\_\_

Delivery Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Location: \_\_\_\_\_

Page # \_\_\_\_\_